

*To Be Argued By:*  
MARSHALL H. FISHMAN

New York County Clerk's Index No. 653300/16

---

---

# New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION—FIRST DEPARTMENT

—◆◆◆—  
ELMROCK OPPORTUNITY MASTER FUND I, L.P.,

—against— *Plaintiff-Appellant,*

CITICORP NORTH AMERICA, INC.; ESSL 2, INC.; and CITIGROUP INC.,

*Defendants-Respondents.*

---

## BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS

---

MARSHALL H. FISHMAN  
SAMUEL J. RUBIN  
JENNA C. NEWMARK  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
The New York Times Building  
620 Eighth Avenue  
New York, New York 10018  
(212) 813-8800  
mfishman@goodwinlaw.com  
srubin@goodwinlaw.com  
jnewmark@goodwinlaw.com

*Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
The Original Sale and Leaseback Transaction .....	6
Appellant’s Subordinated Options .....	6
The Residual Value Appraisal Dispute: The Elmrock Options Were Out of the Money .....	10
Appellant’s Refusal to Challenge the Appraisal Decision .....	12
The Settlement of the Appraisal Dispute for \$60 Million — 130 Percent Above the Appraisal Decision .....	14
Appellant’s Mistaken Reliance on Entergy’s Form 10-K .....	15
Procedural History .....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. THE COMMERCIAL DIVISION CORRECTLY DISMISSED THE BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY CAUSE OF ACTION ....	19
A. There Was No Fiduciary Duty: Appellant and Respondents Were Arm’s-Length Counterparties to an Option Agreement ...	19
B. The Fiduciary Duty Cause of Action Is Duplicative of the Breach of Contract Cause of Action .....	22
C. The Fiduciary Duty Cause of Action Seeks Impermissibly Speculative Damages .....	23

II. THE COMMERCIAL DIVISION CORRECTLY DISMISSED THE THIRD AND FOURTH CAUSES OF ACTION FOR FRAUD AND FRAUD IN THE INDUCEMENT .....	24
A. The Commercial Division Correctly Held That There Was No Actionable Misrepresentation .....	25
B. The Commercial Division Correctly Held That Justifiable Reliance Was Not Adequately Pleaded .....	27
C. The Commercial Division Correctly Held That Fraudulent Intent Was Not Adequately Pleaded .....	29
D. The Complaint Failed to Plead Causation .....	30
E. The Fraud Claims Are Barred by New York’s “Out-of-Pocket” Rule .....	32
III. THE COMMERCIAL DIVISION CORRECTLY DISMISSED APPELLANT’S REQUEST FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ABL Advisor LLC v. Peck</i> , 147 A.D.3d 689, 49 N.Y.S.3d 35 (1st Dep't 2017).....	23
<i>Aozora Bank, Ltd. v. J.P. Morgan Sec. LLC</i> , 144 A.D.3d 440, 39 N.Y.S.3d 784 (1st Dep't 2016) .....	30
<i>Bank Hapoalim (Switzerland) Ltd. v. Banca Intesa S.p.A.</i> , 22 Misc. 3d 1104(A), 880 N.Y.S.2d 222 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2008).....	34
<i>Basis Yield Alpha Fund Master v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 136 A.D.3d 136, 23 N.Y.S.3d 50 (1st Dep't 2015).....	28, 29
<i>Chen v. Daly</i> , 150 A.D.3d 506 (1st Dep't 2017) .....	19
<i>CIFG Assur. N. Am., Inc. v. Goldman, Sachs &amp; Co.</i> , 106 A.D.3d 437, 966 N.Y.S.2d 369 (1st Dep't 2013).....	29
<i>In re Ciprofloxacin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig.</i> , 261 F. Supp. 2d 188 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	24
<i>Conwill v. Arthur Andersen LLP</i> , 12 Misc. 3d 1171(A), 820 N.Y.S.2d 842 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2006).....	21
<i>Cosentino v. Sullivan Papain Block McGrath &amp; Cannavo, P.C.</i> , 47 A.D.3d 599, 849 N.Y.S.2d 436 (1st Dep't 2008) .....	23
<i>In re de Kleinman</i> , 156 B.R. 131 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	24
<i>EBC I, Inc. v. Goldman Sachs &amp; Co.</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 11, 799 N.Y.S.2d 170 (2005).....	20
<i>Eurycleia Partners, LP v. Seward &amp; Kissel, LLP</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 553, 883 N.Y.S.2d 147 (2009).....	24

	PAGE(S)
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. DLA Piper LLP (US),</i> 134 A.D.3d 610, 23 N.Y.S.3d 173 (1st Dep't 2015), <i>leave to appeal denied</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 903 (2016) .....	29
<i>Fisher Bros. Sales, Inc. v.</i> <i>United Trading Co. Desarrollo y Comercio, S.A.,</i> 191 A.D.2d 310, 595 N.Y.S.2d 175 (1st Dep't 1993).....	34
<i>Frydman &amp; Co. v. Credit Suisse First Boston Corp.,</i> 272 A.D.2d 236, 708 N.Y.S.2d 77 (1st Dep't 2000) .....	20
<i>Gedula 26 LLC v. Lightstone Acquisitions III LLC,</i> 150 A.D.3d 583 (1st Dep't 2017) .....	33
<i>Harbinger Capital Partners Master Fund I., Ltd. v.</i> <i>Wachovia Capital Mkts.,</i> 27 Misc. 3d 1236(A), 910 N.Y.S.2d 762 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2010).....	29
<i>Houbigant Inc. v. Deloitte &amp; Touche, LLP,</i> 303 A.D.2d 92, 753 N.Y.S.2d 493 (1st Dep't 2003) .....	27
<i>HSH Nordbank AG v. UBS AG,</i> 95 A.D.3d 185 (1st Dep't 2012).....	27
<i>IKB Int'l S.A. v. Morgan Stanley,</i> 142 A.D.3d 447, 36 N.Y.S.3d 452 (1st Dep't 2016) .....	28, 29
<i>Jordan Panel Sys., Corp. v. Turner Constr. Co.,</i> 45 A.D.3d 165, 841 N.Y.S.2d 561 (1st Dep't 2007) .....	5
<i>Kantor v. 75 Worth St., LLC,</i> 95 A.D.3d 718, 945 N.Y.S.2d 245 (1st Dep't 2012) .....	23
<i>Lama Holding Co. v. Smith Barney Inc.,</i> 88 N.Y.2d 413, 646 N.Y.S.2d 76 (1996) .....	32, 33
<i>Loreley Fin. (Jersey) No. 4 Ltd. v. UBS Ltd.,</i> 42 Misc. 3d 858, 978 N.Y.S.2d 615 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2013), <i>aff'd in part, appeal dismissed in part</i> , 123 A.D.3d 413, 998 N.Y.S.2d 172 (1st Dep't 2014).....	31

	PAGE(S)
<i>Mandelblatt v. Devon Stores</i> , 132 A.D.2d 162, 521 N.Y.S.2d 672 (1st Dep’t 1987) .....	23
<i>MatlinPatterson ATA Holdings LLC v Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 87 A.D.3d 836, 929 N.Y.S.2d 571 (1st Dep’t 2011) .....	18
<i>MBIA Ins. Co. v. GMAC Mortg. LLC</i> , 30 Misc. 3d 856, 914 N.Y.S.2d 604 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2010) .....	29
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 87 A.D.3d 287, 928 N.Y.S.2d 229 (1st Dep’t 2011) .....	26, 29, 34
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 42 Misc. 3d 1213(A), 984 N.Y.S.2d 633 (Sup. Ct. Westchester Cty. 2011) .....	34
<i>Meyercord v. Curry</i> , 38 A.D.3d 315, 832 N.Y.S.2d 29 (1st Dep’t 2007) .....	31
<i>MP Cool Invs. Ltd. v. Forkosh</i> , 142 A.D.3d 286, 40 N.Y.S.3d 1 (1st Dep’t 2016), <i>lv. den.</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 911 (2016) .....	21, 24
<i>Naturopathic Labs. Int’l, Inc. v. SSL Ams. Inc.</i> , 18 A.D.3d 404, 795 N.Y.S.2d 580 (1st Dep’t 2005) .....	25
<i>Norcast S.ar.l. v. Castle Harlan, Inc.</i> , 147 A.D.3d 666, 48 N.Y.S.3d 95 (1st Dep’t 2017) .....	32
<i>Oddo Asset Mgmt. v. Barclays Bank PLC</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 584, 950 N.Y.S.2d 325 (2012) .....	19
<i>Pacnet Network Ltd. v. KDDI Corp.</i> , 78 A.D.3d 478, 912 N.Y.S.2d 180 (1st Dep’t 2010) .....	25
<i>Perrotti v. Becker, Glynn, Melamed &amp; Muffly LLP</i> , 82 A.D.3d 495, 918 N.Y.S.2d 423 (1st Dep’t 2011) .....	25
<i>Recovery Consultants, Inc. v. Shih-Hsieh</i> , 141 A.D.2d 272, 534 N.Y.S.2d 374 (1st Dep’t 1988) .....	21
<i>Sebastian Hldgs., Inc. v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 78 A.D.3d 446, 912 N.Y.S.2d 13 (1st Dep’t 2010) .....	28

	PAGE(S)
<i>Steinhardt Grp. Inc. v. Citicorp</i> , 272 A.D.2d 255, 708 N.Y.S.2d 91 (1st Dep’t 2000) .....	29
<i>Wiener v. Lazard Freres &amp; Co.</i> , 241 A.D.2d 114, 672 N.Y.S.2d 8 (1st Dep’t 1998).....	20
<i>Wyle v. ITT Corp.</i> , 130 A.D.3d 438, 13 N.Y.S.3d 375 (1st Dep’t 2015) .....	26
<i>Zanett Lombardier, Ltd. v. Maslow</i> , 29 A.D.3d 495, 815 N.Y.S.2d 547 (1st Dep’t 2006) .....	27
 <b>Rules</b>	
CPLR § 3211 .....	19, 29
CPLR § 3211(a)(1).....	3, 5, 17
CPLR § 3211(a)(7).....	3, 5, 17
CPLR § 5501(c) .....	18
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Siegel, N.Y. Prac. § 529 (5th ed.) .....	18
